

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————  
**No. 15-5271**  
—————

**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

—————

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

—————

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

—————

Michael Bekesha  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATUTES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

I. The Department’s Investigation of the  
Internal Revenue Service.....3

II. Judicial Watch’s FOIA Request .....5

III. The Proceedings Below .....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. Standard of Review.....8

II. The Attorney Work Product Doctrine Does Not  
Apply To Records Created in the Ordinary Course  
of Business.....8

III. The Department Has an Obligation to Segregate  
Responsive Information Not Protected by the  
Attorney Work Product Doctrine ..... 10

IV. The Department Is Improperly Withholding the Time  
Records in their Entirety Pursuant to the Deliberative  
Process Privilege.....14

V. The Department Is Improperly Withholding the Time  
Records in their Entirety Pursuant to the Law Enforcement  
Exemption.....16

VI. The Department Is Improperly Withholding the Time  
Records in their Entirety Pursuant to the Privacy  
Exemptions .....18

CONCLUSION .....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corporation v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Dudman Communications Corporation v. Department of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Jefferson v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn &amp; Van Dyke, P.C. v. RTC</i> , 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Maydak v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Management and Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	14

\* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Sample v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Service</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
* <i>Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9, 13
<i>U.S. Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	14
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	15

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) .....	17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) .....	18, 19

\* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)-(F) .....16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration,  
*Inappropriate Criteria Were used to Identify  
Tax-Exempt Applications for Review,*  
Reference Number 2013-10-053, May 14, 2013..... 3-4
